stored and administered in the securities account of KSEI, that is listed 
in the Company’s Shareholders Register that is administered by the 
Shareholders Registrar PT Sinartama Gunita.  

“Shares Buyback 
Phase II” 

: Buyback of the Company’s issued and listed shares in the IDX in the 
amount of up to 407,000,000 (four hundred seven million) shares or 
1.62% (one point six two percent) of the total issued and paid up capital 
of the Company or with the fund allocation of up to Rp815,000,000,000 
(eight hundred fifteen billion Rupiah) or equivalent to USD50,000,000 
(fifty million United States Dollars) with the assumption that 1 USD (one 
United States Dollar) is equivalent to Rp 16,300 (sixteen thousand 
three hundred Rupiah) (hereinafter referred to as “Shares Buyback 
Phase II”) which will be conducted in batches within 3 (three) months 
after the issuance of this Disclosure of Information.  

“Subsidiaries” : Company which financial statements are consolidated with the

[...]

The Company has allocated a certain amount of funds for the Shares 

Buyback, derived from unattributable funds that will not impact on the Company’s operations. 

The total amount of funds allocated by the Company for the Shares Buyback Phase II, as referred 

to above, shall be up to Rp815,000,000,000 (eight hundred fifteen billion Rupiah) or equivalent 

to USD 50,000,000 (fifty million United States Dollars), based on an assumed exchange rate of 

1 USD = IDR 16,300 (sixteen thousand three hundred Rupiah). This amout includes transaction 

costs, brokerage fee and other costs in relation to the Shares Buyback Phase II, which is 

estimated at the amount of Rp 920,000,000 ( nine hundred twenty million Rupiah). 

The source of funds used for the Shares Buyback Phase II costs above does not originate from 

the public offering proceeds and is not derived from loans and/or debt in any form.  

The estimated number of shares to be repurchased in the Shares Buyback Phase II is 

407,000,000 (four hundred seven million) shares or 1.62% (one point six two percent) of the 

Company’s issued and paid-up capital, which will not exceed 20% (twenty percent) of the 

Company’s shares, including the currently held treasury shares. 

Explanation, Considerations, and Reasons for the Shares Buyback Phase II

[...]

The completion of the Company’s Shares Buyback Phase II will be determined by the occurrence 

of any of the following conditions: (i) the targeted number of shares to be repurchased has been 

fully acquired; or (ii) the 3 (three)-month period has elapsed; or (iii) the total funds disbursed by 

the Company has reached a maximum of IDR815,000,000,000 (eight hundred fifteen billion 

Rupiah) or equivalent to USD 50,000,000 (fifty million United States Dollars), based on an 

assumed exchange rate of 1 USD = IDR 16,300 (sixteen thousand three hundred Rupiah), or (iv) 

the buyback is terminated if deemed necessary by the Company's management. In the event of 

termination as referred to in point (iv), the Company will notify the OJK regarding the termination 

of the Share Buyback Phase II along with the reasons for such termination and announce the